

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KAREN I. KIRSCH,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER
AND BUSINESS SERVICES and
REGENCE BLUECROSS
BLUESHIELD OF OREGON,

Respondents.

Department of Consumer and
Business Services No. 0807007

CA A143335

RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND BUSINESS
SERVICES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Petition for Judicial Review of the Final Order of the
Department of Consumer and Business Services

CHARLES A. RINGO #893461
Charlie Ringo & Associates PC
974 NW Riverside Blvd.
Bend, OR 97701
Telephone: (541) 330-6447

Attorneys for Petitioner

ROBYN RIDLER AOYAGI # 000168
Attorney at Law
888 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 802-2158

Attorney for Regence BlueCross
BlueShield of Oregon

JOHN R. KROGER #077207
Attorney General
DAVID B. THOMPSON #951246
Interim Solicitor General
JUDY C. LUCAS #903285
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Questions presented	1
Summary of arguments	2
Summary of facts	4
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1.....	12
The director did not exceed the range of her discretion in applying the standard in ORS 742.005(3) in approving Regence’s filed rate increase.	12
A. Preservation of error	12
B. Standard of review	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. DCBS has statutory authority to supervise health insurance rates.	15
B. The director has broad authority to adopt standards for approving health insurance rates.	16
C. The director properly exercised her discretion in determining that the filed rate increase would not be “prejudicial to the interests of the insurer’s policyholders.”	20
D. Petitioner improperly asks this court to reweigh the evidence.....	21
E. The director’s order is supported by substantial evidence in the record as a whole.....	23
F. The director’s order is supported by substantial reason.	27
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2.....	29
The director did not exceed the scope of her discretion under ORS 742.005(4) in approving Regence’s rate increase.	29
A. Preservation of error	29
B. Standard of review	29
ARGUMENT.....	29

ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3.....	32
The director did not exceed the scope of her discretion under ORS 742.005(6) in approving Regence’s rate increase.	32
A. Preservation of error	32
B. Standard of review	32
ARGUMENT.....	32
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 4.....	34
DCBS did not violate petitioner’s statutory or constitutional rights by quashing the subpoenas to compel the director and the deputy insurance administrator of DCBS to testify at the contested case hearing.	34
A. Preservation of error	34
B. Standard of review	34
ARGUMENT.....	35
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 5.....	41
DCBS was not required to formally adopt administrative rules defining the terms in ORS 742.005 before approving Regence’s rate increase.	41
A. Preservation of error	41
B. Standard of review	41
ARGUMENT.....	41
CONCLUSION	46
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD	
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>AFSCME Council 75 v. Josephine County</i> , 234 Or App 553, 228 P3d 673 (2010)	25
<i>American Can v. Lobdell</i> , 55 Or App 451, 638 P2d 1152, <i>rev den</i> , 293 Or 190, 648 P2d 851 (1982)	17

<i>Castro v. Board of Parole,</i> 232 Or App 75, 220 P3d 772 (2009)	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,</i> 401 US 402, 91 S Ct 814, 28 L Ed 2d 136 (1971)	37, 38, 39
<i>Coffey v. Board of Geologist Examiners,</i> 348 Or 494, 235 P3d 678 (2010)	4, 27, 29, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Forelaws on Board v. Energy Fac. Siting Council,</i> 306 Or 205, 760 P2d 212 (1988)	41
<i>Friends of the Columbia Gorge v. Columbia River (S055915),</i> 346 Or 415, 212 P3d 1243 (2009)	23
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,</i> 156 F3d 1279, (DC Cir 1998)	38
<i>Knutson Towboat Co. v. Board of Maritime Pilots,</i> 131 Or App 364, 885 P2d 746 (1994)	14, 17
<i>Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and Industries,</i> 208 Or App 195, 145 P3d 232 (2006)	23
<i>Lovejoy v. City of Portland,</i> 95 Or 459, 188 P 207 (1920)	15
<i>Martin v. Board of Parole,</i> 327 Or 147, 957 P2d 1210 (1998)	14
<i>Megdal v. Board of Dental Examiners,</i> 288 Or 293, 605 P2d 273 (1980)	41, 42, 43
<i>Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor and Industries,</i> 322 Or 132, 903 P2d 351 (1995)	4
<i>Ocean A. & G. Corp., Ltd. v. Albina M. I. Wks.,</i> 122 Or 615, 260 P 229 (1927)	16
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Comm.,</i> 984 F2d 1534 (9th Cir 1993)	38
<i>Ross v. Springfield School Dist. No. 19,</i> 294 Or 357, 657 P2d 188 (1982)	29
<i>Shank v. Board of Nursing,</i> 220 Or App 228, 185 P3d 532 (2008)	41
<i>Spray v. Board of Medical Examiners,</i> 50 Or App 311, 624 P2d 125 (1981)	40

<i>Springfield Education Association v. Springfield School District</i> , 290 Or 217, 621 P2d 547 (1980).....	17
<i>Trebesch v. Employment Division</i> , 300 Or 264, 710 P2d 136 (1985).....	41, 42
<i>Wolf v. Oregon Lottery Commission</i> , 344 Or 345, 182 P3d 180 (2008).....	38

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Laws 1961, ch 182, § 8	19
Or Laws 1961, ch 182, § 8(2).....	19
Or Laws 1967, ch 359.....	19
ORS Chapter 183	35
ORS 183.400(3).....	38
ORS 183.440	35
ORS 183.482	40, 44
ORS 183.482(7).....	13, 20, 22, 29
ORS 183.482(8).....	14, 23
ORS 183.482(8)(a).....	35, 41
ORS 183.482(8)(b)	14, 20, 21, 22, 29
ORS 183.482(8)(c).....	14, 25
ORS 672.675	43, 44
ORS 731.240	35
ORS 741.440	19
ORS 742.003	19
ORS 742.005	2, 19, 26, 41
ORS 742.005(3).....	1, 2, 12-14, 20-24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 41
ORS 742.005(4).....	1, 2, 3, 29, 30, 31, 32, 41
ORS 742.005(6).....	1, 3, 32, 34, 41
ORS 742.005(6)(a).....	45
ORS 742.007	19
ORS 743.010	18, 45
ORS 743.013(1).....	45

ORS 743.018	16, 19
ORS 743.731	17, 18
ORS 743.766	18
ORS 743.767(1).....	16
ORS 743.767(3).....	16
ORS 743.769	18
ORS 743.773	18, 45
ORS 756.040(1).....	17
ORS 757.210	17

Administrative Rules

OAR 836-053-0475	19
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>3 Couch on Insurance</i> § 2:31 (2010).....	16
ORAP 5.45	13
ORAP 5.45(3).....	12
ORAP 5.45(4)(a)(i).....	13
ORAP 5.45(4)(a)(ii).....	13
SB 318.....	19
SB 319.....	19
